

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 71432

ELAINE P. WYNN,
Petitioner,

Electronically Filed
Jan 11 2017 11:00 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondent,

and

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,

Real Party in Interest.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MANDAMUS**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027
jjp@pisanellibice.com
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534
tlb@pisanellibice.com
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695
dls@pisanellibice.com
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702.214-2100

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
RS@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK
HOWARD AVCHEN
& SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation
Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.553.3000

Mitchell J. Langberg, Esq., #10118
mlangberg@bhfs.com
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK
100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
702.382.2101

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. SUMMARY	1
II. FACTS SUPPORTING THE PETITION'S DENIAL	3
A. Ms. Wynn's Misappropriation and Misuse of the Company's Privileged Information	3
B. Ms. Wynn Violations the District Court's Protective Order	5
C. The District Court's Initial Order of Discovery, Including Discovery Demanded by Ms. Wynn	7
D. Ms. Wynn Thwarts Discovery, Refusing to Answer Even Basic Questions	9
E. Ms. Wynn Asks the District Court to Resolve Her Dodd-Frank and SOX Arguments on this Record	12
F. The District Court Rejects Ms. Wynn's Attempt to Conceal Information	14
III. REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	16
A. Ms. Wynn's Claims of a Testimonial Privilege are Groundless 16	
B. SOX and Dodd-Frank do not cover Former Directors	21
1. Ms. Wynn is not a "whistleblower" under SOX	21
2. Ms. Wynn is not a "whistleblower" under Dodd-Frank	26
3. Ms. Wynn is not a "whistleblower" under Rule 21F-17(a)	28
C. The Protective Order is Binding upon Ms. Wynn and her Agents	29
D. Ms. Wynn's Claims regarding "Employment" Discovery is a Delay Tactic	33
IV. CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA)</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	20, 27
<i>Banko v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	28
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Bogenschneider v. Kimberly Clarke Global Sales, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-743-BBC, 2015 WL 3948137, *4 (W.D. Wis. June 29, 2015)	27
<i>Bragg v. Orthopedic Assoc. of Virginia, Ltd.</i> , No. 2:06cv347, 2007 WL 702786, at *4 (E.D. Va. Mar. 2, 2007)	24
<i>Burrows Welcome Co. v. Barr Lab., Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 611 (E.D.N.C. 1992)	17
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 759, 121 P.3d 522 (2005)	34
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 446 (2003)	23
<i>Cronkhite v. Unity Physician Group, P.C.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1577, 2007 WL 1035091, at *7 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2007)	23
<i>Cunningham v. LiveDeal, Inc.</i> , 2011-SOX-4 (ALJ Apr. 1, 2011)	22
<i>Davies v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	28
<i>Duke v. Prestige Cruises Int'l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-23017-CIV-KING, 2015 WL 4886088, *3 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2015)	28
<i>Englehart v. Career Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-444-T-33EAJ, 2014 WL 2619501, at *9 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2014)	28
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	26, 29
<i>Gannette Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	31
<i>Greenspun v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 91 Nev. 211, 533 P.2d 482 (1975)	16
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Harvey v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 2004-SOX 36 (ALJ May 28, 2004)	26

<i>Igbinovia v. Catholic Health Care W.</i> , No. 2:07–cv–01170–GMN–GWF, 2010 WL 5070881, at *4 (D. Nev., Dec. 7, 2010)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001.).....	10
<i>JDS Uniphase v. Jennings</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2007)	32
<i>Jordan v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 917 (D. Kan. 2014)	25
<i>Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.</i> , No. 09-4498, 2010 WL 2780927 (3d Cir. July 15, 2010).....	23
<i>Lutzeier v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 107 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 2, 2015).....	28
<i>Maheu v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 88 Nev. 26, 493 P.2d 709 (1972).....	19
<i>Marchand v. Mercury Med. Ctr.</i> , 22 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Oaks v. Halverson Marine, Ltd.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 281 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	18
<i>Ollier v. Sweet Water Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	19
<i>Pearl v. Monarch Life Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Pittman v. Siemens AG</i> , 2007 DOLSOX LEXIS 56, at *16-17 (ALJ July 26, 2007)	26
<i>Puffenbarger v. Engility Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-188, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173764, at *25-26 (E.D. Va. Dec. 31, 2015).....	28
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bank Corp. Invs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 323, 255 P.3d 1264 (2011).....	17
<i>S.E.C. v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 600 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 31 (1984).....	31
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Solon v. Kaplan</i> , 398 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Steffes v. Stepan Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Tides v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States ex rel Holmes v. Northrup Grummon Corp.</i> , Civil No. 1:13cv85–	

HSO–RHW, 2015 WL 3504525, at *8-9 (S.D. Miss., June 3, 2015)	32
<i>Verble v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-CV-74-TAV-CCS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164495, at *27 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2015)	28
<i>Verfuertth v. Orion Energy Sys.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 4, 2014).....	28
<i>Wagner v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-00381-RBJ, 2013 WL 3786643, at *4 (D. Colo. July 19, 2013)	28
<i>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Com'n on Judicial Discipline</i> , 873 P.2d 946, 110 Nev. 380, 415 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 543 (E.D. Penn. 2014)	20
Statutes	
NRS 41.071	17
NRS 49.015	17
Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c).....	24
8 Wigmore, Evidence (McNaughton rev. 1961) § 2192	16
Rule 21F-17(a)	29
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (15 U.S.C. § 7201 <i>et seq.</i>)	28
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>)	28
Rules	
NRCP 16.1(a)(1)(A).....	18
NRCP 26(b)(1).....	18, 19
